continue to bear the main risks associated with the project. No major risks have
been identified. The incremental operational costs due to the project invest-
ments are minor, also since there are savings of the maintenance costs on the
old infrastructure due to the new investments of the project. Obviously mitiga-
tion measures to cover any additional operational or maintenance costs would
involve an assessment of the tariff policy and eventually to increase the tariff to
be paid by the households.

1.5 Risk analysis
Sensitivity and risk analyses have been carried out according to the new CBA
guidelines.

Due to the fact that investment costs are historical data therefore not subject to
any uncertainty, the sensitivity test has been performed only with regard to the
economic performance of the project, since the financial performance is not
affected by the variation of the input variables. On the contrary, all variables
that refer to forecasts and not to historical data have been considered in the
economic sensitivity test. Variables that resulted to be critical are:

  Risk analysis

  Independent variables unit
Base
value Low High

 FNPV M€ FRR % ENPV M€ ERR % B/C ratio

Ex ante  0.19 5.9% 0.3 2.6% 0.74

Ex post  -0.6 6% -0.45 1.9% 0.66

An examination of the
risk assessment and
the actual risk bear-
ers

Ex post evaluation of cohesion policy interventions 2000-2006 – Case study: Project no. 03: Expansion of the water distribution the

City of Plzeň, Czech Republic

22

1 Water supply quality EUR/year 5000000 -25% 25%
2 Environmental benefits/recreational EUR/year 300000 -10% 10%

The return on investment calculations were performed probabilistically, by do-
ing 500 Monte Carlo simulations, with the following results:

Figure 1-4 Probability distributions of the results

NET PRES VAL

Expected value -13171
10% -15498
50% -13278

90% -10780 -17649  -8406

INT R OF RET

Expected value   2.1559
10%  1.6190
50%   2.1345

90%   2.7045   1.0991   3.2239

NPV / PV INV

Expected value  -0.3022
10%  -0.3556
50%  -0.3046

90%  -0.2473  -0.4049   -0.1929

The NPV was computed using 5.5% as a discount rate, instead of the 6% used
in the ex-ante evaluation.  The expected NPV is EUR -13,171 million.  In the
table above the percentages in the left column indicate cumulative probability
values.  Thus an 80% confidence interval is given by the range of EUR -10.780
million to EUR -15.498 million which is an acceptable dispersion. Further the
graph show a rather regular shape and there for it can be concluded that the
outcome of the analysis is robust.

The computed ERR is expected to be 2.2% with at confidential interval of 80%
between 1.6% and 2.7 %. This again has a similar shape as the result of the